
64917Federal Register / Vol. 67, No. 204 / Tuesday, October 22, 2002 / Notices 

APPENDIX—Continued
[Petitions instituted on 09/16/2002] 

TA–W Subject firm
(petitioners) Location Date of

petition Product(s) 

42,140 .......... DeZurik/Copes-Vulcan (Wrks) ..................... Sartell, MN .................. 08/14/2002 Valves. 
42,141 .......... Manufacturers’ Services (Comp) ................. Mt Prospect, IL ............ 08/27/2002 Modems and other telecommunication 

equip. 
42,142 .......... Timplate Partners Int’l (Wrks) ..................... Gary, IN ....................... 08/24/2002 Tinplate steel products for food, house. 
42,143 .......... Dana Corp (Comp) ...................................... Hastings, NE ............... 08/23/2002 Piston rings. 
42,144 .......... Toyo Tanso PA Graphite (Wrks) ................. Brookvile, PA .............. 08/28/2002 Isomolded graphite. 
42,145 .......... Acme Electronic LLC (IUE) ......................... Cuba, NY .................... 08/28/2002 Amplifiers for MRI scanners. 
42,146 .......... Apex Automation (Wrks) ............................. Elizabethtown, PA ....... 08/28/2002 Custom automated machinery. 
42,147 .......... Universal Manufacturing (USWA) ............... Zelienople, PA ............. 08/29/2002 Steel scaffolds. 
42,148 .......... Supervalu, Inc (Wrks) .................................. Belle Vernon, PA ........ 09/04/2002 Pet foods, water, etc. 

[FR Doc. 02–26737 Filed 10–21–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–42,053] 

Arnold Tool & Die Works, Inc., Council 
Bluffs, Iowa; Notice of Termination of 
Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, an investigation was 
initiated on September 3, 2002 in 
response to a worker petition, which 
was filed by a company official on 
behalf of workers at Arnold Tool & Die 
Works, Inc., Council Bluffs, Iowa. 

The petitioner has requested that the 
petition be withdrawn. Consequently, 
further investigation in this case would 
serve no purpose, and the investigation 
has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 9th day of 
October, 2002. 
Elliott S. Kushner, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–26756 Filed 10–21–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–41,992] 

General Electric Transportation 
Systems, A Subsidiary of General 
Electric Company, Erie, Pennsylvania; 
Notice of Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, an investigation was 
initiated on August 19, 2002 in response 
to a worker petition, which was filed by 
the United Electrical, Radio and 
Machine Workers of America (EU), 

Local 506 on behalf of workers at 
General Electric Transportation 
Systems, a subsidiary of General Electric 
Company, Erie, Pennsylvania. 

The petition is a duplicate of the 
petition for which the Department 
recently issued a negative 
determination, TA–W–41,543. 
Consequently, further investigation in 
this case would serve no purpose, and 
the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 16th day of 
September, 2002. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–26745 Filed 10–21–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–41,761] 

Glen Oaks Industries, Inc., Dallas, 
Texas; Formerly Employed at Marietta 
Sportswear Manufacturing Co., Inc., 
Marietta, Oklahoma; Amended 
Certification Regarding Eligibility to 
Apply for Worker Adjustment 
Assistance 

In accordance with section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the 
Department of Labor issued a 
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for 
Worker Adjustment Assistance on 
August 29, 2002, applicable to workers 
of Glen Oaks Industries, Inc., Marietta 
Sportswear Manufacturing Co., Inc., 
Dallas, Texas. The notice will be 
published soon in the Federal Register. 

At the request of the company, the 
Department reviewed the certification 
for workers of the subject firm. New 
information shows that worker 
separations occurred involving 
employees of Glen Oaks Industries, Inc., 
Dallas, Texas, formerly employed at 

Marietta Sportswear Manufacturing Co., 
Inc. Marietta, Oklahoma. The employees 
were engaged in employment related to 
the production of men’s dress slacks 
until the plant closed in February, 2002. 

The intent of the Department’s 
certification is to include all workers of 
Glen Oaks Industries, Inc., Dallas, 
Texas, formerly employed at Marietta 
Sportswear Manufacturing Co., Inc., 
Marietta, Oklahoma who were adversely 
affected by increased imports. 

Accordingly, the Department is 
amending the certification to properly 
reflect this matter. 

The amended notice applicable to 
TA–W–41,761 is hereby issued as 
follows:

All workers of Glen Oaks Industries, Inc., 
Dallas, Texas, formerly employed at Marietta 
Sportswear Manufacturing Co., Inc., Marietta, 
Oklahoma, who became totally or partially 
separated from employment on or after June 
13, 2001, through August 29, 2004, are 
eligible to apply for adjustment assistance 
under section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC this 25th day of 
September, 2002. 
Richard Church, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–26753 Filed 10–21–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–42,188] 

Laird Technologies, Delaware Water 
Gap, PA; Notice of Termination of 
Investigation 

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, an investigation was 
initiated on September 30, 2002, in 
response to a petition filed on behalf of 
workers at Laird Technologies, 
Delaware Water Gap, Pennsylvania. 
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